File No.A3/60/2021-TC

File No: A3/60/2021-TC 10/08/2022

Transport Commissionerate, 2nd Floor, Trans Towers, Vazhuthacaud, Thycaud P.O, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 014

e-mail:tcoffice.mvd@kerala.gov.in|web: www.mvd.kerala.gov.in| @0471-2333317

From

The Transport Commissioner, Thiruvananthapuram

To

All Deputy Transport Commissioners
All Regional Transport Officers
All Joint Regional Transport Officers

Sir,

Sub:- Motor Vehicles Department - Establishment - Notification for the appointment to the post of Assistant Motor Vehicle Inspectors through 'By Transfer' - Reg.

Ref:- Notification No. A3/60/2021-TC dated 08/08/2022

Attention is invited to the reference cited. Applications are being invited to the post of Assistant Motor Vehicles Inspector in the Department through 'By Transfer' from among the members of the ministerial service who have acquired the qualifications on or before the date of occurrence of vacancy as mentioned in the reference cited.

The qualified candidates may be directed to forward their applications as detailed in the reference cited through the Heads of Offices concerned. The Heads of Offices shall scrutinize the applications submitted, verify the genuineness of the certificates of the applicants and shall forward only the applications of the eligible candidates from the eligible categories only. Suppression of material facts will result in departmental action against the officers responsible for the same.

The Heads of Offices concerned shall communicate the contents of the notification to all the officers concerned in their office. The applications shall reach

File No.A3/60/2021-TC

this office on or before 31/08/2022. Belated applications will not be entertained at any cost.

Digitally signed by LALI K Date:Wed Aug 10 11:06:22 IST

Yours faithfully

2022

Reason: Approved

Lali K Senior Administrative Officer

മോട്ടോർ വാഹന വകപ്പ്, കേരളം

File No: A3/60/2021-TC 08/08/2022

MOTOR VEHICLES DEPARTMENT TRANSPORT COMMISSIONERATE

NOTIFICATION

Two vacancies of Assistant Motor Vehicles Inspectors have arose in the Motor Vehicles Department, consequent on the retirement of Shri. Suresh Kumar E and Ajith Kumar K S, Assistant Motor Vehicles Inspectors on superannuation on 31/05/2022.

As per the Special Rules for the Kerala Transport Subordinate Service, appointment to the post shall be made by direct recruitment or by transfer from among the members of the ministerial service in the Motor Vehicles Department in the ratio of 4:1. In order to maintain the ratio, the above vacancies are to be filled up through 'by transfer' from among the members of the ministerial service in the Motor Vehicles Department who possess the necessary qualification, and in the absence of qualified hands for appointment by transfer, those vacancies shall be filled up by direct recruitment.

In these circumstances, applications are invited from the members of the ministerial service in the Motor Vehicles Department for the post of Assistant Motor Vehicles Inspector through 'by transfer', who possess the qualifications for appointment to the post of Assistant Motor Vehicles Inspector through 'by transfer' as prescribed in the Special Rules issued vide G.O (P) No. 16/2008/Tran. Dated 07.04.2008 published in the Kerala Gazette S.R.O No. 370/2008 as amended from time to time. The applicants should have acquired the qualifications on or before the date of occurrence of vacancy as detailed above. The applications shall be accompanied by attested copies of the qualifications and Service Book.

The Last date of receipt of the applications at Transport Commissionerate, through the Heads of Offices concerned shall be 31/08/2022.

Digitally signed by S SREEJITH I P S Date:Mon Aug 08 14:55:37 IST 2022 Reason: Approved

S Sreejith I P S Transport Commissioner

മോട്ടോർ വാഹന വകപ്പ്, കേരളം